Prospectus Supplement. The pro forma financial information is provided for
informational purposes only and does not purport to present what the Company's
results of operations would actually have been if the acquisition of Greenfield
had occurred on the assumed dates, as specified above, or to project the
Company's financial condition or results of operations for any future period.
See "Recent Developments--Greenfield Acquisition" and "Business."

   S-34

   79

   PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME
   YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1997

   ACQUISITION   OFFERINGS
   HISTORICAL   HISTORICAL   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   KENNAMETAL   GREENFIELD   ADJUSTMENTS   ADJUSTMENTS   AS ADJUSTED
   ----------   ----------   -----------   -----------   -----------
   (UNAUDITED)   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

INCOME STATEMENT DATA:
Net sales.....   $1,156,343   $ 527,019   $   --   $   --   $ 1,683,362
  Cost of goods sold.....   668,415   373,133   2,000(a)   --   1,043,548
   ----------   --------   --------   --------   ----------
Gross profit.....   487,928   153,886   (2,000)   --   639,814
  Operating expenses.....   357,996   92,747   --   --   450,743
  Amortization of intangibles.....   2,907   4,620   10,883(b)   --   18,410
   ----------   --------   --------   --------   ----------
Operating income.....   127,025   56,519   (12,883)   --   170,661
  Interest expense.....   10,393   10,916   57,671(c)   (29,093)(d)   49,887
  Other income.....   1,531   --   --   --   1,531
  Dividends on
   Greenfield-obligated
   mandatorily redeemable
   convertible preferred
   securities of subsidiary
   Greenfield Capital Trust
   holding solely convertible
   subordinated debentures of
   Greenfield.....   --   4,946   (4,946)(e)   --   --
  Minority interest related to
   preferred securities of
   subsidiary.....   --   --   --   15,165(f)   15,165
   ----------   --------   --------   --------   ----------
Income before incomes taxes and
  minority interest.....   118,163   40,657   (65,608)   13,928   107,140
Provision for income taxes.....   44,900   15,876   (17,920)(g)   --   42,856
Minority interest.....   1,231   --   --   --   1,231
   ----------   --------   --------   --------   ----------
Net income.....   $   72,032   $  24,781   $ (47,688)   $  13,928   $   63,053
   ==========   ========   ========   ========   ==========
PER SHARE DATA:
Net income.....   $   2.71   $   2.03(h)
   ==========   ==========
Weighted average shares
  outstanding.....   26,575   31,075(h)
   ==========   ==========

[…]

mandatorily redeemable securities of subsidiary holding solely parent
   Company debentures, and amortization of transaction costs related to the
   trust preferred securities of approximately $0.5 million.

(g) Represents an adjustment to the provision for income taxes to reflect a
   statutory tax rate of 40%.

(h) Represents the sale and issuance of 4.5 million shares of Common Stock.

   S-36

   81

   PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME
   THREE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 1997

   ACQUISITION   OFFERINGS
   HISTORICAL   HISTORICAL   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   KENNAMETAL   GREENFIELD   ADJUSTMENTS   ADJUSTMENTS   AS ADJUSTED
   ----------   ----------   -----------   -----------   -----------
   (UNAUDITED)   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

INCOME STATEMENT DATA:
Net sales.....   $310,792   $ 139,836   $   --   $   --   $ 450,628
  Cost of goods sold.....   178,569   98,773   500(a)   --   277,842
   --------   --------   --------   -------   --------
Gross profit.....   132,223   41,063   (500)   --   172,786
  Operating expenses.....   98,518   27,032   --   --   125,550
  Amortization of intangibles.....   1,052   --   2,721(b)   --   3,773
   --------   --------   --------   -------   --------
Operating income.....   32,653   14,031   (3,221)   --   43,463
  Interest expense.....   1,180   3,670   13,409(c)   (7,273)(d)   10,986
  Other (expense).....   (440)   --   --   --   (440)
  Dividends on
   Greenfield-obligated,
   mandatorily redeemable
   convertible preferred
   securities of subsidiary
   Greenfield Capital Trust
   holding solely convertible
   subordinated debentures of
   Greenfield.....   --   1,725   (1,725)(e)   --   --
  Minority interest related to
   preferred securities of
   subsidiary.....   --   --   --   3,791(f)   3,791
   --------   --------   --------   -------   --------
Income before incomes taxes and
  minority interest.....   31,033   8,636   (14,905)   3,482   28,246
  Provision for income taxes.....   12,100   3,541   (4,343)(g)   --   11,298
  Minority interest.....   1,385   --   --   --   1,385
   --------   --------   --------   -------   --------
Net income.....   $ 17,548   $   5,095   $ (10,562)   $ 3,482   $  15,563
   ========   ========   ========   =======   ========
PER SHARE DATA:
Net income.....   $   0.67   $   0.51(h)
   ========   ========
Weighted average shares
  outstanding.....   26,171   30,671(h)
   ========   ========

[…]

preferred securities of approximately $0.1 million.

(g) Represents an adjustment to the provision for income taxes to reflect a
   statutory tax rate of 40%.

(h) Represents the sale and issuance of 4.5 million shares of Common Stock.

   S-38

   83

   PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
   AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 1997

   ACQUISITION   OFFERINGS
   HISTORICAL   HISTORICAL   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   KENNAMETAL   GREENFIELD   ADJUSTMENTS   ADJUSTMENTS   AS ADJUSTED
   ----------   ----------   -----------   -----------   -----------
   (IN THOUSANDS)
   (UNAUDITED)

ASSETS
Cash and equivalents.....   $ 45,409   $   --   $   --   $   --   $   45,409
Accounts receivable, net of
  allowance.....   202,144   98,100   --   --   300,244
Inventories.....   214,068   182,524   5,700(a)   --   396,292
   --   --   (6,000)(b)   --   --
Other current assets.....   24,949   5,875   --   --   30,824
   --------   --------   ----------   ---------   ----------
  Total current assets.....   486,570   286,499   (300)   --   772,769
Net property, plant & equipment...   310,563   169,179   20,000(a)   --   497,242
   --   --   (2,500)(b)   --   --
Intangible assets.....   57,691   180,187   439,952(a)   --   677,830
Other assets.....   64,765   2,302   13,100(c)   --   80,167
   --------   --------   ----------   ---------   ----------
  Total assets.....   $919,589   $ 638,167   $   470,252   $   --   $ 2,028,008
   ========   ========   ==========   =========   ==========
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS'
  EQUITY
Short-term debt.....   $ 60,794   $   6,632   $   (30,357)(d)  $   --   $   37,069
Accounts payable.....   61,306   31,026   --   --   92,332
Other current liabilities.....   106,035   41,561   3,000(b)   5,100(e)   155,696
   --------   --------   ----------   ---------   ----------
  Total current liabilities.....   228,135   79,219   (27,357)   5,100   285,097
Term debt and capital leases, less
  current maturities.....   40,464   197,734   (200,000)(d)   --   38,198
New Bank Credit Facility.....   --   --   1,023,950(d)   (431,000)(f)   592,950
Other liabilities.....   76,759   29,193   5,680(a)   --   111,632
   --------   --------   ----------   ---------   ----------
  Total liabilities.....   345,358   306,146   802,273   (425,900)   1,027,877
Minority interest in consolidated
  subsidiaries.....   44,162   --   --   --   44,162
Greenfield-obligated, mandatorily
  redeemable convertible preferred
  securities of subsidiary
  Greenfield Capital Trust holding
  solely convertible subordinated
  debentures of Greenfield.....   --   115,000   (115,000)(d)   --   --
Company-obligated, mandatorily
  redeemable securities of
  subsidiary holding solely parent
  company debentures.....   --   --   --   222,300(g)   222,300